

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ILLINOIS
EASTERN DIVISION**

<p>KAREN ROBINSON & JONATHON ROBINSON,</p> <p style="text-align:center">Plaintiffs,</p> <p style="text-align:center">v.</p> <p>MCNEIL CONSUMER HEALTHCARE, a Division of MCNEIL-PPC, INC.; and JOHNSON & JOHNSON,</p> <p style="text-align:center">Defendants.</p>	<p>No. 07-cv-5603</p> <p>Judge Holderman</p> <p>Magistrate Judge Cox</p>
--	--

**PLAINTIFF'S RENEWED MOTION FOR JUDGMENT AS A MATTER OF LAW,
MOTION TO AMEND THE JUDGMENT, AND MOTION FOR NEW TRIAL**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENTS & AUTHORITIES	2
I. PLAINTIFF IS ENTITLED TO JUDGMENT AS A MATTER OF LAW ON MCNEIL'S CONTRIBUTORY NEGLIGENCE DEFENSE.....	2
A. Standard for Granting Judgment as a Matter of Law	2
B. Defendants Must Prove Both Elements of Contributory Negligence by a Preponderance of the Evidence	4
C. There Is Not a Legally Sufficient Evidentiary Basis for a Finding That Any Negligence of Plaintiff Karen Robinson Proximately Caused Her Injuries	5
1. There is No Evidence That Ms. Robinson's Conduct Prior to Taking Children's Motrin Caused Her TEN	7
2. There is No Evidence That Not Stopping the Product Sooner Caused Ms. Robinson's TEN	8
a. There is No Medical Evidence That Ms. Robinson's TEN Would Not Have Developed But For the Second and Third Doses of Children's Motrin.....	8
b. McNeil Has Cited No Credible Evidence That Ms. Robinson's TEN Would Not Have Developed But For the Second and Third Doses of Children's Motrin.....	11
c. McNeil's Argument is Relevant Only to Mitigation of Damages, Not Causation	13
D. There Is Not a Legally Sufficient Evidentiary Basis For a Finding That Plaintiff Karen Robinson Was Negligent	14
1. Ms. Robinson's Actions in Taking Child-Size Doses of Children's Motrin is Insufficient to Show Contributory Negligence.....	16
2. The Failure to Read an Inadequate Warning Is Not Evidence of Contributory Negligence	17

3.	Ms. Robinson Did Not Ignore the Symptoms of an Allergic Reaction	18
II.	THE JUDGMENT SHOULD BE AMENDED UNDER RULE 59(E) TO RENDER JUDGMENT FOR PLAINTIFF ON HER BREACH OF IMPLIED WARRANT CLAIM AGAINST MCNEIL.....	19
III.	IN THE ALTERNATIVE, PLAINTIFF SHOULD BE GRANTED A NEW TRIAL	23
	CONCLUSION.....	26
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASE</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
<i>Alexander v. Mount Sinai Hosp. Med. Ctr.</i> , 434 F.3d 889 (7 th Cir. 2007)	3
<i>Bachenski v. Malnati</i> , 11 F.3d 1371 (7 th Cir. 1993)	3
<i>Bly v. Otis Elevator Co.</i> , 713 F.2d 1040 n.6 (4 th Cir. 1983)	19
<i>Byrd v. Illinois Dep't. of Pub. Health</i> , 423 F.3d 696 (7 th Cir.2005)	25
<i>Caletz v. Blackmon</i> , 479 F. Supp. 2d 946 (N.D. Ill. 2007)	3
<i>Cashen v. Integrated Portfolio Mgmt., Inc.</i> , No. 08-CV-268, 2008 WL 4976210, at *3 n.5 (N.D. Ill. Nov. 20, 2008)	20
<i>Checkers Eight Ltd. P'ship v. Hawkins</i> , 241 F.3d 558 (7 th Cir. 2001)	20
<i>Chesapeake & O. R.R. Co. v. Butler</i> , 20 S.E.2d 516 (Va. 1942).....	6
<i>Davey v. Lockheed Martin Corp.</i> , 301 F.3d 1204 (10 th Cir. 2002)	22
<i>Delagrang v. McKinley</i> , 820 F.2d 229 (7 th Cir. 1987)	21,22
<i>Dorr-Oliver Inc. v. Fluid-Quip., Inc.</i> , 1994 WL 13657, at *2-*3 (N.D. Ill. Jan. 6, 1994).....	22
<i>Eiss v. Lillis</i> , 357 S.E.2d 539 (Va. 1987).....	4
<i>Fultz v. Delhaize Am., Inc.</i> , 677 S.E.2d 272 (Va. 2009).....	14,15
<i>FutureSource LLC v. Reuters, Ltd.</i> , 312 F.3d 281 (7 th Cir. 2002)	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (CONT'D...)

<u>CASE</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
<i>Gann v. Oltesvig</i> , 491 F. Supp. 2d 771 (N.D. Ill. 2007)	3
<i>Gravitt v. Ward</i> , 518 S.E.2d 631 (Va. 1999).....	4,5
<i>Groom v. Days Inn of Am., Inc.</i> , 62 F.3d 204 (7 th Cir. 1995)	3
<i>Hall v. Forest River, Inc.</i> , 536 F.3d 615 (7 th Cir. 2008)	3,4
<i>Hans v. Matrixx Initiatives, Inc.</i> , No. 3:04-CV-540, WL 2007 WL 2668594, at *3 (W.D. Ky. Sept. 6, 2007).....	9
<i>Harrington v. City of Chicago</i> , 433 F.3d 542 (7 th Cir. 2006).	19
<i>Hartwell v. Danek Med., Inc.</i> , 47 F.Supp.2d 703 (W.D. Va.1999)	9
<i>Helena Assocs., LLC v. EFCO Corp.</i> , 2009 WL 2355811, at *3 (S.D.N.Y. July 29, 2009)	21
<i>Jeld-Wen, Inc. v. Gamble</i> , 501 S.E.2d 393 (Va. 1998).....	19
<i>Jenkins v. Charleston Gen. Hosp. & Training School</i> , 110 S.E. 560 (1922)	14
<i>Jones v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 559 S.E.2d 592 (Va. 2002).....	19
<i>Justice v. Big Bee Steel and Tank Co.</i> , 2000 WL 33146949, at *1 (Cir. Ct. Va. Aug. 15, 2000)	6,8
<i>Karim v. Grover</i> , 369 S.E.2d 185 (1988)	6,8
<i>Landes Const. Co., Inc. v. Royal Bank of Canada</i> , 833 F.2d 1365 (9 th Cir. 1987)	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (CONT'D...)

<u>CASE</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
<i>Lawrence v. Wirth</i> , 309 S.E.2d 315 (Va. 1983).....	4,13
<i>Mayer v. Gary Ptners. & Co.</i> , 29 F. 3d 330 (7 th Cir. 1994)	3
<i>McCauley v. Purdue Pharma L.P.</i> , 331 F. Supp. 2d 449 (W.D. Va. 2004)	9
<i>McNabola v. Chicago Transit Authority</i> , 10 F.3d 501 (7 th Cir.1993)	23
<i>Moses v. Sw. Va. Transit Mgmt. Co.</i> , 643 S.E.2d 156 (Va. 2007).....	6,15
<i>Murray v. Chicago Transit Auth.</i> , 252 F.3d 880 (7 th Cir. 2001)	3
<i>Petersen v. Elmhurst Anesthesiologists, P.C.</i> , No. 93-C-1468, 1993 WL 400286, at *5 (N.D. Ill. Oct. 6, 1993)	20
<i>Pieczynski v. Cerda</i> , 1988 WL 67646, at *1 (N.D. Ill. June 20, 1988)	23
<i>Ponirakis v. Choi</i> , 546 S.E.2d 707 (Va. 2001).....	4,15
<i>Purtell v. Mason</i> , 2006 WL 2037354, at *4 (N.D. Ill. July 18, 2006).....	25
<i>Reeves v. Sanderson Plumbing Prods., Inc.</i> , 530 U.S. 133 (2000).....	3
<i>Reich v. Minnicus</i> , 886 F. Supp. 664 (N.D. Ind. 1993)	23
<i>Rosby Corp. v. Stoughton Trailers, Inc.</i> , No. 95 C 511, 2004 WL 1462244, at *2 (N.D. Ill. June 28, 2004).....	21
<i>Rose v. Jaques</i> , 597 S.E.2d 64 (Va. 2004).....	4,5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (CONT'D...)

<u>CASE</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
<i>Sachnoff Weaver & Rubenstein, Ltd. v. McKinnon</i> , 1991 WL 49639, at *1 (N.D. Ill. Apr. 3, 1991)	23
<i>Sadler v. Lynch</i> , 192 Va. 344 (1951)	1,17,25
<i>Sawyer v. Comerci</i> , 563 S.E.2d 748 (Va. 2002).....	4,5,13
<i>Simpson v. Lambert Bros. Div.—Vulcan Materials Co.</i> , 362 F.2d 731 (4 th Cir. 1966)	6
<i>Smith v. Rowe</i> , 761 F.2d 360 (7 th Cir. 1985)	21
<i>Spanish Action Comm. of Chicago v. City of Chicago</i> , 766 F.2d 315 (7 th Cir. 1985)	23
<i>Spruill v. Boyle-Midway, Inc.</i> , 308 F.2d 79 (4 th Cir. 1962)	1,17,25
<i>Stanback v. Parke, Davis & Co.</i> , 657 F.2d 642 n.5 (4 th Cir. 1981)	17,25
<i>Taylor v. Denny’s, Inc.</i> , 422 F. Supp. 2d 928 (N.D. Ill. 2006)	3
<i>Thomas v. Settle</i> , 439 S.E.2d 360 (Va. 1994).....	6
<i>Tibbs v. Fla.</i> , 457 U.S. 31 n.11 (1982).....	23
<i>United States v. Lincoln</i> , 630 F.2d 1313 (8 th Cir. 1980)	23
<i>Walter v. Bruhn</i> , 40 Fed. Appx. 244 (7 th Cir. 2002).....	3
<i>Willis v. Marion County Auditors’ Office</i> , 118 F.3d 542 (7 th Cir. 1997)	4

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (CONT'D...)

CASE **PAGE**

Winger v. Winger,
82 F.3d 140 (7th Cir. 1996)23

Other **PAGE**

Moore's Federal Practice ¶ 16.20 at 16-19 to 16-80 (2d ed. 1985) 21

Rules **PAGE**

FED. R. CIV. P. 50(b)2

FED. R. EVID. 16(d)..... 20

FED. R. EVID. 16(e)..... 21
